UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ARABIC EDUCATIONAL COURSEWARE
(E-Arabic)

NOOR AINA FARHANA BINTI ZAINUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost

blessings, I was able to finish this project within the time duration given.

First and foremost, I am grateful to my supportive and helpful supervisor Dr Hasiah
Mohamed @ Omar for assessing and guiding me in the completion of this project.
She had always been my source of motivation and guidance. I am truly grateful for
her constant support and cooperation in assisting me all the way through these two

semesters.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents Zainudin Bin Mohd Mokhtar
and Noor Rizan Bt Che Harun for their support and pray even though we are farpart.
Not to forget, to all my siblings for their pray and support.

Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends and
lecturers on their support and help that contributes to my project completion and
during my study. I am indeed very grateful to have all of you around me thus given

me courage and energy to complete this project. Thank you very much to all of you.

iv



ABSTRACT

Arabic Language is one of third languages offered to UiTM (Terengganu) students
which are also a compulsory subject in their courses. Arabic Educational Courseware
(E-ArabiC) has been developed for helping UiTM student in learning Arabic Level 11
in UiTM (Terengganu). This is because currently Arabic Level II does not provide
any application tools for this subject. Besides, the students also are taught using
traditional method, complement by Arabic Languages textbook in order to practice
properly pronunciation and grammar of this subject. This courseware is design based
on ADDIE Model in order to provide a guideline in development of courseware that
would fulfill the needs in teaching and learning process. ADDIE Model is one of the
mstructional system design model (ISD). By using interactive multimedia, this
courseware can help in improving students’ competence in learning and practicing
Arabic Languages. An interview was conducted with the expertise and questionnaires
were distributed to the students to get feedback on this project. The results of the
evaluation indicated that usability construct shows the highest mean, Mean=4.61 and
SD=0.558 between others construct. It shows students are very interested in using
courseware as part of their learning process because E-ArabiC is effective and ease to
use. The courseware needs further enhancement in terms of contents, examples given
and exploitation of multimedia elements to serve as a complete learning and teaching
aid in near future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL it
DECLARATION it
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Objectives 5
1.4  Scope 5
1.5 Significance 6
1.6  Gantt Chart 7
1.7 Research Framework 8
1.8  Expected Outcome 9
1.9  Conclusion 10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction 11
2.2 Multimedia Technology 12

2.2.1 Courseware 12

2.2.2  Similar Existing Courseware 13

A



23

24

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.1.1 Multimedia Element
Medium of Delivery

2.3.1 Web-based Multimedia

2.3.2 Multimedia Technology in the Internet

2.3.3 Cd Based Multimedia
Instructional System Design

2.4.1 ADDIE Model

2.4.2 ASSURE Model

243 ARCS Model

244 Comparison Instructtonal Design
Arabic Language

2.5.1 Objectives of Arabic Languages

2.5.2 Arabic Language Design and Content
Implication of Literature Review in the Research

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Introduction
Research Methodology
The Preliminary Study
ADDIE Model
3.4.1 Analysis Phase
3.4.2 Design Phase
3.4.3 Development Phase
3.4.4 Implementation Phase
3.4.5 Evaluation Phase
3.4.6 Documentation

Conclusion

Vil

15
16
16
16
17
17
18
19
21
22
22
23
23
24
25

26
26
29
30
30
33
36
37
38
43
44



