UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ARABIC EDUCATIONAL COURSEWARE (E-Arabic)

NOOR AINA FARHANA BINTI ZAINUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this project within the time duration given.

First and foremost, I am grateful to my supportive and helpful supervisor Dr Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar for assessing and guiding me in the completion of this project. She had always been my source of motivation and guidance. I am truly grateful for her constant support and cooperation in assisting me all the way through these two semesters.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents Zainudin Bin Mohd Mokhtar and Noor Rizan Bt Che Harun for their support and pray even though we are farpart. Not to forget, to all my siblings for their pray and support.

Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to my dearest friends and lecturers on their support and help that contributes to my project completion and during my study. I am indeed very grateful to have all of you around me thus given me courage and energy to complete this project. Thank you very much to all of you.

ABSTRACT

Arabic Language is one of third languages offered to UiTM (Terengganu) students which are also a compulsory subject in their courses. Arabic Educational Courseware (E-ArabiC) has been developed for helping UiTM student in learning Arabic Level II in UiTM (Terengganu). This is because currently Arabic Level II does not provide any application tools for this subject. Besides, the students also are taught using traditional method, complement by Arabic Languages textbook in order to practice properly pronunciation and grammar of this subject. This courseware is design based on ADDIE Model in order to provide a guideline in development of courseware that would fulfill the needs in teaching and learning process. ADDIE Model is one of the instructional system design model (ISD). By using interactive multimedia, this courseware can help in improving students' competence in learning and practicing Arabic Languages. An interview was conducted with the expertise and questionnaires were distributed to the students to get feedback on this project. The results of the evaluation indicated that usability construct shows the highest mean, Mean=4.61 and SD=0.558 between others construct. It shows students are very interested in using courseware as part of their learning process because E-ArabiC is effective and ease to use. The courseware needs further enhancement in terms of contents, examples given and exploitation of multimedia elements to serve as a complete learning and teaching aid in near future.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	PAGE		
SUPERVI	SOR'S APPROVAL	ii	
DECLAR	iii		
ACKNOW	iv		
ABSTRAC	e t	v	
TABLE O	F CONTENTS	vi	
LIST OF I	FIGURES	ix	
LIST OF T	x		
LIST OF A	xi		
СНАРТЕІ	R ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Problem Statement	4	
1.3	Objectives	5	
1.4	Scope	5	
1.5	Significance		
1.6	Gantt Chart	7	
1.7	Research Framework	8	
1.8	Expected Outcome	9	
1.9	Conclusion	10	
СНАРТЕ	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	11	
2.2	Multimedia Technology	12	
	2.2.1 Courseware	12	
	2.2.2 Similar Existing Courseware	13	

	2.1.1	Multimedia Element	15
2.3	Mediu	Medium of Delivery	
	2.3.1	Web-based Multimedia	16
	2.3.2	Multimedia Technology in the Internet	16
	2.3.3	Cd Based Multimedia	17
2.4	Instruc	ctional System Design	17
	2.4.1	ADDIE Model	18
	2.4.2	ASSURE Model	19
	2.4.3	ARCS Model	21
	2.4.4	Comparison Instructional Design	22
2.5	Arabic	Arabic Language	
	2.5.1	Objectives of Arabic Languages	23
	2.5.2	Arabic Language Design and Content	23
2.6	Implica	ation of Literature Review in the Research	24
2.7	Conclu	sion	25
СНАРТЕ	R THREE	E: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introdu	action	26
3.2	Researc	Research Methodology	
3.3	The Pro	The Preliminary Study	
3.4	ADDIE	E Model	30
	3.4.1	Analysis Phase	30
	3.4.2	Design Phase	33
	3.4.3	Development Phase	36
	3.4.4	Implementation Phase	37
	3.4.5	Evaluation Phase	38
	3.4.6	Documentation	43
3.5	Conclu	sion	44